

No. 22-12451

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

---

THE PEOPLE'S PARTY OF FLORIDA; ELISE MYSELS; CAROLYN WOLFE;  
& VICTOR NIETO,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants*

v.

THE FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE, DIVISION OF ELECTIONS;  
CORD BYRD, SECRETARY OF STATE; & BRIAN CORLEY, PASCO  
COUNTY SUPERVISOR OF ELECTIONS,

*Defendants-Appellees*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Middle District of Florida, Tampa Division  
No. 8:22-cv-1274 TPB-MRM (Hon. Thomas Barber)

---

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS' PETITION FOR REHEARING  
EN BANC – UNDER F.R.A.P 35, IOP 2**  
*Challenge to the Constitutionality of Fla. Stat. § 99.021*

---

/s/ Christopher Kruger Dated: September 14, 2022

Christopher Kruger (Bar No. 6281923)  
KRUGER & GRUBER, LLP  
205 N. Michigan Avenue, Suite 810  
Chicago, Illinois 60611  
847 420 1763  
[chris@krugerandgruber.com](mailto:chris@krugerandgruber.com)  
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

*People's Party of Florida v. Florida Department of State, Division of Elections*  
22-12451

## Table of Contents

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	C-1
Statement of Counsel pursuant to 11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. R. 35 5(c).....	i
Table of Contents.....	iv
Table of Citations .....	v
Statement of the Issues asserted <i>En Banc</i> .....	1
Statement of the Course of Proceedings .....	3
Statement of Facts Necessary to Argument .....	4
Argument and Authorities ... ..	6
Introduction .....	6
I. The Opinion conflicts with this Court’s and the Supreme Court’s application of the Mootness Doctrine in Election Cases.....	6
II. Florida’s Statute § 99.021 is Likely Unconstitutional in One or More Aspects.....	11
a. The Statute is likely unconstitutional as to its temporal restriction ..	11
b. The Statute is likely unconstitutional in its limiting party candidates to party members .....	11
c. The Statute is likely unconstitutional in that it provides no exception for newly-formed parties .....	14
Conclusion .....	15

**Table of Citations**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>*Citizens for Police Accountability v. Browning</i> , 572 F.3d 1213 .....	i, 2
<i>Moore v. Ogilvie</i> , 394 U. S. 814 (1969).....	i, 2
<i>Davis v. Federal Election Comm'n</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	i, 2
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U. S. 330 (1972).....	i
<i>Rosario v. Rockefeller</i> , 410 U. S. 752 (1973) .....	I, 12
<i>Kusper v. Pontikes</i> , 414 U.S. 51 (1973) .....	I, 12
<i>*Storer v. Brown</i> 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	passim
<i>Meyer v. Grant</i> , 486 U.S. 414, 417 n.2 (1988) .....	i
<i>*Norman v. Reed</i> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992) .....	i, ii, 7
<i>*Fed. Election Comm'n v. Wis. Right To Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) .....	i, 2, 6
<i>*Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</i> , 479 U.S. 208 at 215, (1986) .....	.passim



*Purcell v. Gonzalez*,  
 549 U.S. 1 (2006) (per curium)..... 3

*Preiser v. Newkirk*,  
 422 U.S. 395 (1975)..... 3

*Mills v. Green*,  
 159 U.S. 651 (1895) ..... 6

*Liner v. Jafco, Inc.*,  
 375 U.S. 301 (1964) ..... 6

*Cohens v. Virginia*,  
 6 Wheat. 264, 5 L. Ed. 257, 291 (1821) ..... 6

*Southern Pacific Terminal Co. v. ICC*,  
 219 U. S. 498 (1911)..... 7

\**Williams v. Rhodes*,  
 393 U.S. 23, 32 (1968)..... passim

*Lee v Keith*,  
 463 F 3d 763 (7th Cir. 2006)..... 10

\* *Anderson v. Celebrezze*,  
 460 U.S. 780 (1983)..... 11

\**Jenness v. Fortson*,  
 403 U.S. 431 (1971) ..... 11

\**Clingman v. Beaver*,  
 544 U.S. 581 (2005) ..... 12, 13, 14

\**Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party*,  
 520 U.S. 351 (1997) ..... 12, 13, 14

*Woodruff v. Herrera*,  
 623 F.3d 1103 (10th Cir. 2010)..... 15

State Cases

*Ron Ogden v. Austin Brownfield*,  
22-3207, Florida 6<sup>th</sup> Judicial Cir. (July 15, 2022)..... 8

*Peggy Schiller v. Rebekah Jones*,  
22 CA 1243, Florida 2<sup>nd</sup> Judicial Cir (open) ..... 8

*State v. Alaska Democratic Party*,  
426 P.3d 901 (Alaska 2018).....13, 14

**Statutes**

Florida Statutes, Chapter 21, § 99.021 *F.S.* ..... *passim*

**Rules**

FED. R. APP. P. 35 ..... Cover, 15

FED. R. APP. P. 27(d)(2)(A)..... Certificate

FED. R. APP. P. 32(f)..... Certificate

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(5)..... Certificate

FED. R. APP. P. 32(a)(6)..... Certificate

IOP 2 ..... Cover, 15

11th Cir. R. 35-4 ..... 6

11th Cir. R. 35-5(c)..... i
